



**Environmental Protection Agency**

John R. Kasich, **Governor**  
Mary Taylor, **Lt. Governor**  
Scott J. Nally, **Director**

March 16, 2012

Mr. Steve Lonneman, District Manager  
Evergreen Recycling and Disposal Facility  
2625 East Broadway  
Northwood, Ohio 43619

**Re: Evergreen Recycling and Disposal Facility, Wood County  
Return to Compliance**

Dear Mr. Lonneman:

In a letter dated February 16, 2012, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) provided a notice of violation occurring at Evergreen Recycling and Disposal Facility (Facility). On February 28, 2012, Ohio EPA received correspondence from Steve Lonneman, Sr. District Manager of the facility that documents abatement of the following violation:

Citation	Requirement	Action taken
OAC Rule 3745-27-19(B)(2)	Compliance with authorizing documents	Submitted a plan to comply with the phasing in the authorizing document PTI #03-15314

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of any applicable state or federal laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to release the owner or operator, or others, from responsibility under Chapters 3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water Act, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act for remedying conditions resulting from any release of contaminants to the environment.

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (419) 373-3061 or by e-mail at [andy.drumm@epa.ohio.gov](mailto:andy.drumm@epa.ohio.gov).

Sincerely,

Andrew E. Drumm, R.S., E.I.  
Division of Materials and Waste Management

/llr

- pc: John Randolph, Evergreen RDF  
Dennis Recker, City of Northwood  
Kristin Tillison, Wood County HD  
DMWM-SW File: Wood, Evergreen RDF, Annual Report Corres
- ec: Brent Goetz, Ohio EPA, DMWM, NWDO  
Andy Drumm, Ohio EPA, DMWM, NWDO  
Mike Reiser, Ohio EPA, DMWM, NWDO